

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED
8-05-16
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Application of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority for an Order authorizing the construction of a two-track at-grade crossing for the Crenshaw/LAX Transit Corridor Project Light Rail Line across West 59th Street, Slauson Avenue, West 57th Street, West 54th Street, West 52nd Street, West 50th Street, and across West 48th Street in the City of Los Angeles.

Application No. 13-01-012
(Filed January 23, 2013)

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
ADDRESSING PETITION FOR MODIFICATION**

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
MARY C. WICKHAM, County Counsel

Teddy Low
Deputy County Counsel

Los Angeles County Metropolitan
Transportation Authority
One Gateway Plaza
Los Angeles CA 90012-2952
Tel.: (213) 922-2517
Fax: (213) 922 2531
E-mail: lowt@metro.net

NOSSAMAN LLP

Martin A. Mattes
50 California Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 398-3600
Fax: (415) 398-2438
E-mail: mmattes@nossaman.com

Attorneys for the
LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

August 5, 2016

SUBJECT INDEX

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. Rules 16.4(d) and (e) and Relevant Statutes and Case Law Impose a Heavy Burden on a Petitioner Seeking to Modify a Final Commission Decision	2
A. The Commission Has Repeatedly Held That Section 1708 Provides the Commission Extraordinary Authority to Reopen Settled Proceedings but That Such Authority Should Be Exercised Sparingly	2
B. Rule 16.4 Presents Threshold Requirements That Must Be Met Before the Commission Will Consider the Merits of a Petition for Modification	5
C. Rule 16.4 and the Relevant Case Law Provide a Compelling Basis for Denying Petitioner’s Request for Modification	6
II. LACMTA Has Provided a Thorough Showing of the Sufficiency of Its Provision of Public Notice During the Project Proposal Phase and Subsequent to Issuance of D.14-08-045	8
A. LACMTA Has Explained Repeatedly That Communities Affected by the Project, Including Park Mesa Heights, Had Ample Notice and Opportunity to Participate in Planning and Approval Processes for the Project	9
B. At the Prehearing Conference and by Its Response to the ALJ’s July 1 Ruling, LACMTA Demonstrated the Extent of Its Public Outreach Efforts During the Project Proposal Phase	12
C. LACMTA’s Public Outreach and Notice Efforts in the Project Proposal Phase Were Thorough and Both Legally and Practically Sufficient	16
D. At the Prehearing Conference LACMTA Also Explained the Extent of Its Ongoing and Planned Public Outreach Efforts During the Construction and Initial Operation Phases of the Project	19
III. The Issues That Petitioner Seeks to Pursue Already Were Presented in Crenshaw Subway Coalition’s Protest, Were Fully Addressed in LACMTA’s Responsive Pleadings, and Were Appropriately Resolved in D.14-08-045	23
IV. Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

California Cases

Northern California Association to Preserve Bodega Head and Harbor, Inc. v. Public Utilities Commission (1964)
61 Cal.2d 126, 37 Cal.Rptr. 432, 1964 Cal. Lexis 185 2

Sale v. Railroad Commission (1940)
15 Cal.2d 612 3

California Public Utilities Commission Cases

Application of City of Vallejo to Modify Decision No. 92864,
D.85-05-053, 17 CPUC2d 307, 1985 Cal. PUC Lexis 117 4

Application of County of Los Angeles for Construction of a Proposed Grade Crossing of Canyon Park Boulevard,
D.89-09-043, 32 CPUC2d 406, 1989 Cal. PUC Lexis 428 4

Application of Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority for Construction of a Two-Track At-Grade Crossing for the Exposition Boulevard Corridor Light Rail Transit Line,
D.08-07-028, 2008 Cal. PUC Lexis 280 4
D.09-02-032, 2009 Cal. PUC Lexis 74 4

Application of PG&E Co. for Certificate to Own, Operate and Maintain Units 1 and 2 of the Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant,
D.92058, 4 CPUC2d 139, 1980 Cal. PUC Lexis 785 3, 4, 6

Application of Southern California Edison Company for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Concerning the Tehachapi Renewable Transmission Project (Segments 4 through 11),
D.15-05-004, 2015 Cal. PUC Lexis 278 6
D.15-12-053, 2015 Cal. PUC Lexis 771 6

Application of Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority for Construction of Two-Track At-Grade Crossings for the Crenshaw/LAX Transit Corridor Project,
D.14-08-045, 2014 Cal. PUC Lexis 418 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 23, 24, 25, 26

Rulemaking to Examine Current Procedures for Passenger Stage Corporations
D.16-04-005, 2016 Cal. PUC Lexis 179 5

United Parcel Service, Inc.
D.97-04-049, 71 CPUC2d 714 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

California Public Utilities Commission Rulings

Application of Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority for Construction of Two-Track At-Grade Crossings for the Crenshaw/LAX Transit Corridor Project, A.13-01-012,
Scoping Memo and Ruling of Assigned Commissioner,
issued October 14, 2013 11, 24
Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Requesting Additional Information,
Setting Briefing Schedule and Denying Petitioner’s Motion to Correct
the Pre-Hearing Conference Transcript, issued July 1, 2016 1, 2, 8, 9, 12, 13

Federal Statutes

National Environmental Policy Act,
42 U.S.C. Section 4332 *et seq.* 16

California Statutes

Public Utilities Code,
Section 1708 2, 3, 4, 5

Public Resources Code.
Section 21000 *et seq.* (California Environmental Quality Act) 6, 16
Section 21092 17
Section 21092.2 17

California Rules and Regulations

California Public Utilities Commission, Rules of Practice and Procedure,
20 Cal. Code Reg., Div. 1, ch. 1
Rule 13.11 1
Rule 16.4 2, 5, 6, 7
Rule 16.4(d) 2, 5, 7
Rule 16.4(e) 2, 5, 7, 16

CEQA Guidelines, 14 Cal. Code Reg.,
Section 15000 *et seq.* 16
Section 15083 17
Section 15087 17

Other Authorities

Federal Transit Administration, Record of Decision on the
Crenshaw/LAX Transit Corridor Project in Los Angeles
County, California, dated December 30, 2011 19
